



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1767/2019

Appellant : Sri Hemanta Deori

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chief Executive Officer, GMDA,

Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 5

Date of hearing : 18.11.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

18 11 2020

Sri Hitesh Sarma Medhi, Assistant Executive Engineer and SPIO of GMDA is present. The appellant is represented by Sri Bikash Bucha to present his case.

SPIO of GMDA submits one written statement vide GMDA/RTI/2019/55/13 dated 18.11.2020. It is informed that sought for informations had been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. GMDA/RTI/2019/55/12 dated 10.11.2020. The representative of the appellant submits orally that the PIO of GMDA has furnished informations but in respect of certain points the authority refrained from furnishing informations stating to be third party information. He furnished one copy of company master data where the status of the company i.e. the third party is seen to be strike off and as such there is nobody to give consent /objection as third party. The SPIO of GMDA states that he is not aware of the present status of the company namely Asheerbad Construction Co Pvt. Ltd. Then the representative of the appellant submits one letter dated 18.11.2020 of Sri Hemanta Deori addressed to the SPIO of GMDA with copy to this Commission. The copy of the present status of the company as available in the website of Ministry of Corporate Affairs is attached with the letter.

The SPIO of GMDA is directed to look into the letters of the appellant and take necessary action, if any. He will submit fresh written statement in next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 05.01.2021 at 11:30 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-

Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Dtd.18.11.2020

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Hitesh Sarma Medhi, SPIO, O/o the GMDA, Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 5 for information and necessary action. He is directed to submit fresh written statement and present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Chief Executive Officer, GMDA, Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 5 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Hemanta Deori, H/No. 2, Arun Uday Path, Christian Basti, G.S. Road, Guwahati- 5 for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission